Ordinance No.	915
---------------	-----

AN ORDINANCE ADDING SECTION 24-6-14 OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE CODE OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, that:

The Motor Vehicle Code of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

24-6-14 COMMERCIAL VEHICLES, TRAILERS AND RECREATIONAL VEHICLES.

- A. All camping trailers, construction or other trailers, commercial vehicles, box trucks, and recreational vehicles are banned from parking on any streets or alleys, including boulevards, including all rights of way, boulevards, and sidewalks within the city limits except for the temporary purpose of loading or unloading, which time shall not exceed two hours. Temporary parking permits for parking a construction trailer or commercial vehicle for temporary construction purposes in excess of two hours may be granted in the discretion of the Mayor. Applicants will apply to the City Clerk.
- B. The penalty for violation of any provision of this ordinance shall be a fine of not less than **One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00)** nor more than **Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00)** for each violation thereof. Each day of the violation shall constitute a separate offense. Said offense shall be a business offense, and shall be enforceable against the owner, lessee, lessor, and operator of said equipment.

Passed by	y the City Counci	l and approved by the M	layor of the City of Nokomis	Illinois this
27th day of	September	, 2004.	any area and easy of trokening	, mmois, mis

wit & Hunch

(CORPORATE SEAL)

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

) SS MONTGOMERY COUNTY)
CERTIFICATION
I, PAMELA J. BURDZILAUSKAS, certify that I am the duly elected and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.
I further certify that on September 27, 2004 the City Council of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 915 which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.
The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 915, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on September 29, 2004, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.
Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this <u>29th</u> day of <u>September</u> , 2004.
Pemela J Burdzelauskas CITY CLERK